The current capital of the Company is one billion, seven hundred and seventy-seven million, seven hundred and

seventy-seven thousand, seven hundred and seventy Saudi Riyals (SAR 1,777,777,770) divided into one hundred and

seventy-seven million, seven hundred and seventy-seven thousand, seven hundred and seventy-seven (177,777,777)

ordinary shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share.

There are no Substantial Shareholders in the Company currently. However, after the Transaction Completion, Remat

Al-Riyadh will be a Substantial Shareholder in the Company. The following table shows the details of the ownership

of the Company’s Substantial Shareholders, Board Directors, Senior Executives and the Public before and after the

Transaction Completion, as of 14/04/1446H (corresponding to 17/10/2024G):

Table (1):  Details of Ownership of the Company’s Substantial Shareholders, Directors, Senior Executives
and the Public in the Company before and after the Transaction Completion

Shareholder

Before the Transaction Completion After the Transaction Completion

Number of shares in
the Company

Percentage of owner-
ship in the Company

Number of shares in
the Company

Percentage of owner-
ship in the Company

Remat Al-Riyadh N/A - 56,153,041 24.004%

Board Directors of the Company(1)  9,203,549  5.177%  9,203,549 3.934%

Non-Public(2) 8,274,244 4.654% 8,274,244 3.537%

The Public(3)  160,299,984  90.169%  160,299,984 68.525%

Total 177,777,777 100% 233,930,818 100%

(1) Based on shares owned directly and indirectly in the Company by the Board Directors. For further details on indirect
ownership, please refer to Section ( 3-2) “Ownership of the Company’s Board of Directors”).

(2) The non-Public category represents by the following: (a) Ms Faten Saleh Abdulaziz Al Rajhi (in her capacity as the wife of Mr
Majid Nasser Mohammed Al Subaie, who is a board member of the Issuer) and (b) Abdul-Ilah bin Abdul Rahman Al Hussein
and Partner Transport Company (in its capacity as a company controlled by Mr Abdul-Ilah Abdulrahman Saleh Al Hussein,
who is a Board member of the Issuer).

[…]

the date agreed upon for the purpose of determining the value and number of Consideration Shares).

Transaction Structure

The following figure shows a simplified model of the Transaction Structure:

Before the Transaction:

Remat Al-Riyadh Development
Company

100% 100%

Al-Rimal Land Al-Murooj Land

After the Transaction:

Arriyadh Development
Company

100% 100%

Al-Rimal Land Al-Murooj Land

76% 24%

Current
Shareholders

Remat Al-Riyadh
Development

Company

Table of Content > 16Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Ownership Structure
in the Company
Before and After
Transaction
Completion

The following table shows the direct ownership structure in the Company before and after the Transaction

Completion, as of 14/04/1446H (corresponding to 17/10/2024G), noting that currently, there are no

Substantial shareholders in the Company. However, after the Transaction Completion, Remat Al-Riyadh

will be a Substantial Shareholder in the Company.

Shareholder

Before the Transaction Completion After the Transaction Completion

Number of shares
in the Company

Percentage of
ownership in the

Company

Number of shares
in the Company

Percentage of
ownership in the

Company

Remat Al-Riyadh N/A - 56,153,041 24.004%

Board Directors

of the Company(1)
 9,203,549  5.177%  9,203,549 3.934%

Non-Public(2) 8,274,244 4.654% 8,274,244 3.537%

The Public(3) 160,299,984  90.169% 160,299,984 68.525%

Total 177,777,777 100% 233,930,818 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly and indirectly by the Directors in the Company. For further details
on indirect ownership, please refer to Section ( 3-2) “Ownership of the Company’s Board of Directors”).

(2) The non-Public category is represented by the following: (a) Ms Faten Saleh Abdulaziz Al Rajhi (in her
capacity as the wife of Mr Majid Nasser Mohammed Al Subaie, who is a a board member of the Issuer) and
(b) Abdul-Ilah bin Abdul Rahman Al Hussein and Partner Transport Company (in its capacity as a company
controlled by Mr Abdul-Ilah Abdulrahman Saleh Al Hussein, who is a board member of the Issuer).

[…]

(2) Represents the ownership of Riyadh Region Municipality in the Company, which is the entity represented by the Board of
Directors’ Chairman.

(3) Represents the ownership of Riyadh Region Municipality in Remat Al-Riyadh, as the Chairman of the Board of Directors of
the Company is the Chairman of the board of directors of Remat Al-Riyadh .

3.5  Ownership Structure before and after the Transaction Completion
Currently, there are no Substantial Shareholders in the Company. However, after the Transaction Completion,

Remat Al-Riyadh will be a Substantial Shareholder in the Company. The following table shows the details of the

ownership of the Company’s Substantial Shareholders, Board Directors, Senior Executives and the Public before and

after the Transaction Completion, as of 14/04/1446H (corresponding to 17/10/2024G):

Table (3.4):  Details of the Company’s Substantial Shareholders, Directors, Senior Executives and the
Public Ownership before and after the Transaction Completion

Shareholder

Before the Transaction Completion After the Transaction Completion

Number of shares in
the Company

Percentage of owner-
ship in the Company

Number of shares in
the Company

Percentage of owner-
ship in the Company

Remat Al-Riyadh N/A N/A 56,153,041 24.004%

Board Directors of the Company(1)  9,203,549  5.177%  9,203,549 3.934%

Non-Public(2) 8,274,244 4.654% 8,274,244 3.537%

The Public(3)  160,299,984  90.169% 160,299,984 68.525%

Total 177,777,777 100% 233,930,818 100%

(1) Based on the shares owned directly and indirectly by the Directors in the Company. For further details on indirect ownership
and interest, please refer to Section ( 3-2) “Ownership of the Company’s Board of Directors”).

(2) The non-Public category is represented by the following: (a) Ms Faten Saleh Abdulaziz Al Rajhi (in her capacity as the wife
of Mr Majid Nasser Mohammed Al Subeaei, who is a board member of the Issuer) and (b) Abdul-Ilah bin Abdul Rahman Al
Hussein and Partner Transport Company (in its capacity as a company controlled by Mr Abdul-Ilah Abdulrahman Saleh Al
Hussein, who is a board member of the Issuer).

[…]

The purchase process is subject to the fulfilment of a number of conditions, including (but not limited to) obtaining

the required regulatory approvals and the approval of the Company’s extraordinary general assembly for the

purchase and other conditions stipulated in the purchase agreement.

The Company’s financial information has been compiled and prepared in accordance with the requirements of

Annex (20) of the OSCOs issued by the Board of the CMA in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The assumptions and

estimates related to the adjustments to the financial information are set out in the accompanying notes and shall

be read in conjunction with the descriptive financial information.

The pro-forma financial information is presented in Saudi Riyals, which is the Company’s functional currency. All

amounts have been rounded to the nearest Saudi Riyal, unless otherwise indicated.

Table of Content > 64Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

3.9.1 Notes to the Pro-forma Financial Information

3.9.1.1 Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as of 30 June 2024G:

Table (3.10):  Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as of 30 June 2024G

Actual (unaudited) Pro-forma amendments Pro-forma (unaudited)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, Machinery and equipment 13,449,924 0 13,449,924

Investment properties 1,502,746,952 1,403,826,025 2,906,572,977

Right-of-use assets 42,867,863 0 42,867,863

Investment properties under development 17,957,409 0 17,957,409

Investments classified as fair value through other

comprehensive income
986,929 0 986,929

Investment in an associate 123,462,669 0 123,462,669

Total non-current assets 1,701,471,746 1,403,826,025 3,105,297,771

Current assets

Receivables, prepaid expenses and other

receivables
104,587,959 0 104,587,959

Murabaha investment deposits - short term 930,000,000 0 930,000,000

Assets held for sale 2,247,695 0 2,247,695

Cash at banks 28,915,521 0 28,915,521

Total current assets 1,065,751,175 0 1,065,751,175

Total assets 2,767,222,921 1,403,826,025 4,171,048,946

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Capital 1,777,777,770 561,530,410 2,339,308,180

Additional paid capital 0 842,295,615 842,295,615

Statutory reserve 155,081,438 0 155,081,438

Retained earnings 524,299,857 0 524,299,857

Reserve for revaluation of investments classified at

fair value through other comprehensive income
(2,813,070) 0 (2,813,070)

Total shareholders’ equity 2,454,345,995 1,403,826,025 3,858,172,020

Table of Content > 65Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Actual (unaudited) Pro-forma amendments Pro-forma (unaudited)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 43,215,723 0 43,215,723

Defined employee benefit liabilities 13,091,998 0 13,091,998

Total non-current liabilities 56,307,721 0 56,307,721

Current liabilities

Payables, accrued expenses and other payables 146,897,366 0 146,897,366

Lease Liabilities – Current Part 6,171,871 0 6,171,871

Accrued dividends 75,759,856 0 75,759,856

Zakat provision 27,740,112 0 27,740,112

Total current liabilities 256,569,205 0 256,569,205

Total liabilities 312,876,926 0 312,876,926

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,767,222,921 1,403,826,025 4,171,048,946

3.9.1.2 Matching the Pro-forma statement of financial position as of 31 December 2023G:

Table (3.11):  Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position as of 31 December 2023G

Actual (audited) Pro-forma amendments Pro-forma (Unreviewed)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, Machinery and equipment 12,524,996 0 12,524,996

Investment properties 1,490,786,762 1,403,826,025 2,894,612,787

Right-of-use assets 45,113,224 0 45,113,224

Investment properties under development 19,888,240 0 19,888,240

Investments classified as fair value through other

comprehensive income
986,929 0 986,929

Investment in an associate 237,264,477 0 237,264,477

Murabaha investment deposits - long term 600,000,000 0 600,000,000

Total non-current assets 2,406,564,628 1,403,826,025 3,810,390,653

Current assets

Receivables, prepaid expenses and other

receivables
68,314,757 0 68,314,757

Table of Content > 66Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Actual (audited) Pro-forma amendments Pro-forma (Unreviewed)

Murabaha investment deposits - short term 270,000,000 0 270,000,000

Assets held for sale 2,247,695 0 2,247,695

Cash at banks 44,981,796 0 44,981,796

Total current assets 385,544,248 0 385,544,248

Total assets 2,792,108,876 1,403,826,025 4,195,934,901

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity

Capital 1,777,777,770 561,530,410 2,339,308,108

Additional paid capital 0 842,295,615 842,295,615

Statutory reserve 155,081,438 0 155,081,438

Retained earnings 450,786,058 0 450,786,058

Reserve for revaluation of investments classified at

fair value through other comprehensive income
(2,813,070) 0 (2,813,070)

Total shareholders’ equity 2,380,832,196 1,403,826,025 3,784,658,221

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 42,077,256 0 42,077,256

Defined employee benefit liabilities 12,404,275 0 12,404,275

Total non-current liabilities 54,481,531 0 54,481,531

Current liabilities

Payables, accrued expenses and other payables 294,654,208 0 294,654,208

Lease Liabilities – Current Part 6,009,280 0 6,009,280

Accrued dividends 74,251,232 0 74,251,232

Zakat provision 26,880,429 0 26,880,429

Total current liabilities 356,795,149 0 356,795,149

Total liabilities 411,276,680 0 411,276,680

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 2,792,108,876 1,403,826,025 4,195,934,901

Table of Content > 67Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

3.9.1.3 Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for
the Period ended 31 December 2023G

Table (3.12):  Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income as
of 31 December 2023G

Actual (audited) Pro-forma amendments Pro-forma (Unreviewed)

Revenues 339,185,405 0 339,185,405

Cost of revenues (122,974,851) 0 (122,974,851)

Gross profit 216,210,554 0 216,210,554

General and administrative expenses (69,102,952) 0 (69,102,952)

Profit for the period from main business 147,107,602 0 147,107,602

Financing costs (2707289) 0 (2707289)

Murabaha deposit revenues 37,922,988 0 37,922,988

Company’s share in associate’s profits 97,498,489 0 97,498,489

Other revenues 12,037,981 0 12,037,981

Net profit for the period before zakat 291,859,771 0 291,859,771

Zakat (20,320,238) 0 (20,320,238)

Net profit for the period 271,539,533 0 271,539,533

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Actuarial gains on employee benefit liabilities 544,946 0 544,946

Change in fair value of investments through other

comprehensive income
0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period 272,084,479 0 272,084,479

Table of Content > 68Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

3.9.1.4 Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for
the Period ended 30 June 2024G

Table (3.13):  Matching the Pro-forma Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income as
of 30 June 2024G

Actual (unaudited) Pro-forma amendments Pro-forma (Unreviewed)

Revenues 155,469,578 0 155,469,578

Cost of revenues (55,483,849) 0 (55,483,849)

Gross profit 99,985,729 0 99,985,729

General and administrative expenses (32,062,931) 0 (32,062,931)

Profit for the period from main business 67,922,798 0 67,922,798

Financing costs (1,301,058) 0 (1,301,058)

Murabaha deposit revenues 28,502,474 0 28,502,474

Company’s share in associate’s profits 61,035,792 61,035,792

Other revenues 27,494,541 0 27,494,541

Net profit for the period before zakat 183,654,547 0 183,654,547

Zakat (21,251,859) 0 (21,251,859)

Net profit for the period 162,402,688 0 162,402,688

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of investments through other

comprehensive income
0 0 0

Total other comprehensive income for the period 0 0 0

Total comprehensive income for the period 162,402,688 0 162,402,688

Table of Content > 69Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

3.10  Comparison between the Company’s Performance Indicators in the Pro-forma
Financial Statements and the Audited Financial Statements

Table (3.14):  Comparison between the Company’s Performance Indicators in the Pro-forma Financial
Statements and the Audited Financial Statements

Indicator
31 December 2023G
before acquisition

31 December 2023
after acquisition

30 June 2024G
before acquisition

30 June 2024G
after acquisition

Gross Profit Margin(1) 63.7 % 63.7 % 64.3% 64.3%

Net Profit Margin(2) %80.1 80.1% 104.5% 104.5%

[…]

Opinion

In our opinion, the Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled, in all material respects, on the basis of the

applicable criteria described in Note (2) “Basis of Preparation and Assumptions Used” to the Pro Forma Financial

Information.

Restricted use

Our report is provided to the Company’s shareholders for inclusion in the shareholders’ circular and; therefore, third

parties should not use or rely on our report without our prior written consent.

For Ernst & Young Professional services

Fahad M. Al-Toaimi

Certified Public Accountant

License No. (354)

Riyadh: 20 Rabi’ al-Thani 1446H (23 October 2024)

Table of Content > 92Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Arriyadh Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANICIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2024 and as at 31 December 2023

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

Note

As at 30 June 2024 As at 31 December 2023

Actual his-
torical

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Actual
historical

information

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
(Unaudited)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and

equipment
13,449,924 - 13,449,924 12,524,996 - 12,524,996

Investment

properties
2-1 1,502,746,952 1,403,826,025 2,906,572,977 1,490,786,762 1,403,826,025 2,894,612,787

Right-of-use assets 42,867,863 - 42,867,863 45,113,224 - 45,113,224

Investment

properties under

development

17,957,409 - 17,957,409 19,888,240 - 19,888,240

Investments

designated at FVOCI
986,929 - 986,929 986,929 - 986,929

Investment in

associate
123,462,669 - 123,462,669 237,264,477 - 237,264,477

Murabaha

investment deposits

– long term

- - - 600,000,000 - 600,000,000

Total non-current
assets

1,701,471,746 1,403,826,025 3,105,297,771 2,406,564,628 1,403,826,025 3,810,390,653

CURRENT ASSETS

Accounts receivable,

prepayments and

other receivables

104,587,959 - 104,587,959 68,314,757 - 68,314,757

Murabaha

investment deposits

– short term

930,000,000 - 930,000,000 270,000,000 - 270,000,000

Assets held for sale 2,247,695 - 2,247,695 2,247,695 - 2,247,695

Cash at banks 28,915,521 - 28,915,521 44,981,796 - 44,981,796

Total current assets 1,065,751,175 - 1,065,751,175 385,544,248 - 385,544,248

Total assets 2,767,222,921 1,403,826,025 4,171,048,946 2,792,108,876 1,403,826,025 4,195,934,901

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share Capital 2-2 1,777,777,770 561,530,410 2,339,308,180 1,777,777,770 561,530,410 2,339,308,180

Additional paid-up

capital
2-3 - 842,295,615 842,295,615 - 842,295,615 842,295,615

Table of Content > 93Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Note

As at 30 June 2024 As at 31 December 2023

Actual his-
torical

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Actual
historical

information

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
(Unaudited)

Statutory reserve 155,081,438 - 155,081,438 155,081,438 - 155,081,438

Retained earnings 524,299,857 - 524,299,857 450,786,058 - 450,786,058

Revaluation reserve

of Investments

designated at FVOCI

(2,813,070) - (2,813,070) (2,813,070) - (2,813,070)

Total shareholders’
equity

2,454,345,995 1,403,826,025 3,858,172,020 2,380,832,196 1,403,826,025 3,784,658,221

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 43,215,723 - 43,215,723 42,077,256 - 42,077,256

Employees’ defined

benefit liabilities
13,091,998 - 13,091,998 12,404,275 - 12,404,275

Total non-current
liabilities

56,307,721 - 56,307,721 54,481,531 - 54,481,531

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable,

accrued expenses

and other payables

146,897,366 - 146,897,366 249,654,208 - 249,654,208

Lease liabilities -

current portion
6,171,871 - 6,171,871 6,009,280 - 6,009,280

Dividends payable 75,759,856 - 75,759,856 74,251,232 - 74,251,232

Zakat provision 27,740,112 - 27,740,112 26,880,429 - 26,880,429

Total current
liabilities

256,569,205 - 256,569,205 356,795,149 - 356,795,149

Total liabilities 312,876,926 - 312,876,926 411,276,680 - 411,276,680

Total shareholders’
equity and liabilities

2,767,222,921 1,403,826,025 4,171,048,946 2,792,108,876 1,403,826,025 4,195,934,901

Member of the Board of Directors
And Chairman of the Audit Committee

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Suleiman bin Nasser Al-Hattlan Mr. Jehad bin Abdul Rahman Al-Kadi Mr. Mohammed bin Ahmed Alkulaib

Arriyadh Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANICIAL POSITION
As at 30 June 2024 and as at 31 December 2023

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated) (Continued)

Table of Content > 94Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Arriyadh Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

[…]

Additions 1,403,826,025 - - 1,403,826,025

At 31 December 2023 (Pro forma)
(unaudited)

1,539,266,198 540,277,119 1,262,642,254 3,342,185,571

Depreciation

31 December 2022 - - 434,367,419 434,367,419

Depreciation for the year - - 35,842,824 35,842,824

Disposals - - (22,637,459) (22,637,459)

At 31 December 2023 - - 447,572,784 447,572,784

Net Book Value

At 31 December 2023 (Pro forma)
(unaudited)

1,539,266,198 540,277,119 815,069,470 2,894,612,787

At 31 December 2023 135,440,173 540,277,119 815,069,470 1,490,786,762

Table of Content > 100Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Arriyadh Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six-months period ended 30 June 2024 and the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

2- Basis of preparation and assumptions used (continued)

2-2 Share capital

The impact of the Transaction on share capital as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 is as follows:

Shareholders

30 June 2024

Actual historical Pro forma (unaudited)

Number of
shares

SR
Percentage
of shares

Number of
shares

SR
Percentage
of shares

New shareholders of the Company - - - 56,153,041 561,530,410 24%

Existing shareholders of the Company 177,777,777 1,777,777,770 100% 177,777,777 1,777,777,770 76%

Total 177,777,777 1,777,777,770 100% 233,930,818 2,339,308,180 100%

Shareholders

 31 December 2023

Actual historical Pro forma (unaudited)

Number of
shares

SR
Percentage
of shares

Number of
shares

SR
Percentage
of shares

New shareholders of the Company - - - 56,153,041 561,530,410 24%

Existing shareholders of the Company 177,777,777 1,777,777,770 100% 177,777,777 1,777,777,770 76%

Total 177,777,777 1,777,777,770 100% 233,930,818 2,339,308,180 100%

Table of Content > 101Riyadh Development Company - Shareholders’ Circular

Arriyadh Development Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)
For the six-months period ended 30 June 2024 and the year ended 31 December 2023

(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

2- Basis of preparation and assumptions used (continued)

2-3  Additional paid-up capital

The impact of the Transaction on the additional paid-up capital as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 is as

follows:

For the six-months period ended 30 June